

PREVAILED

Roll Call No. \_\_\_\_\_

FAILED

Ayes \_\_\_\_\_

WITHDRAWN

Noes \_\_\_\_\_

RULED OUT OF ORDER

## HOUSE MOTION \_\_\_\_\_

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that Engrossed Senate Bill 57 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 1, line 14, delete "divinorum".
- 2 Page 5, line 11, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 3 Page 5, line 12, delete "divinorum,".
- 4 Page 7, line 3, delete "divinorum".
- 5 Page 8, line 23, delete "divinorum".
- 6 Page 11, line 29, delete "divinorum".
- 7 Page 12, line 18, delete "divinorum".
- 8 Page 14, line 15, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 9 Page 14, line 16, delete "divinorum,".
- 10 Page 15, line 9, delete "divinorum".
- 11 Page 16, line 2, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 12 Page 16, line 3, delete "divinorum,".
- 13 Page 17, line 3, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 14 Page 17, line 4, delete "divinorum,".
- 15 Page 19, line 15, delete "divinorum".
- 16 Page 19, between lines 23 and 24, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 17 "SECTION 9. IC 35-41-1-24.2 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
- 18 CODE AS A **NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS**
- 19 **[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2011]: Sec. 24.2. (a) "Salvia" means salvia**
- 20 **divinorum or salvinorin A, including:**
- 21 **(1) all parts of the plant that are classified botanically as**
- 22 **salvia divinorum, whether growing or not;**
- 23 **(2) the seeds of the plant;**
- 24 **(3) any extract from any part of the plant; and**

- 1           **(4) every compound, manufacture, derivative, mixture, or**  
 2           **preparation of the plant, its seeds, or extracts, including its**  
 3           **salts, isomers, and salts of isomers whenever the existence of**  
 4           **such salts, isomers, and salts of isomers is possible within the**  
 5           **specific chemical designation of the plant, its seeds, or**  
 6           **extracts.**
- 7           **(b) The term does not include any other species in the genus**  
 8           **salvia."**
- 9           Page 22, line 10, delete "divinorum".
- 10          Page 28, between lines 18 and 19, begin a new line block indented  
 11          and insert:
- 12          **"(36) Salvia divinorum or salvinorin A, including:**
- 13               **(A) all parts of the plant that are classified botanically as**  
 14               **salvia divinorum, whether growing or not;**
- 15               **(B) the seeds of the plant;**
- 16               **(C) any extract from any part of the plant; and**
- 17               **(D) every compound, manufacture, salt, derivative,**  
 18               **mixture, or preparation of the plant, its seeds, or extracts."**
- 19          Page 29, line 20, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 20          Page 29, line 21, delete "divinorum,".
- 21          Page 29, line 28, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 22          Page 29, line 29, delete "divinorum,".
- 23          Page 30, line 9, delete "divinorum".
- 24          Page 30, line 38, delete "divinorum".
- 25          Page 30, line 41, delete "divinorum".
- 26          Page 31, line 3, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 27          Page 31, line 4, delete "divinorum,".
- 28          Page 31, line 5, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 29          Page 31, line 6, delete "divinorum,".
- 30          Page 31, line 19, delete "divinorum".
- 31          Page 31, line 22, delete "divinorum".
- 32          Page 31, line 26, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 33          Page 31, line 27, delete "divinorum,".
- 34          Page 31, line 28, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 35          Page 31, line 29, delete "divinorum,".
- 36          Page 31, line 39, delete "divinorum".
- 37          Page 32, line 13, delete "divinorum".
- 38          Page 32, line 20, delete "divinorum".
- 39          Page 32, line 22, delete "divinorum".
- 40          Page 32, line 32, delete "divinorum".
- 41          Page 32, line 34, delete "divinorum".
- 42          Page 32, line 38, delete "divinorum".
- 43          Page 32, line 40, delete "divinorum".
- 44          Page 33, line 9, delete "divinorum".
- 45          Page 33, line 14, delete "salvia" and insert "**salvia**".
- 46          Page 33, line 15, delete "divinorum,".

- 1 Page 33, line 18, delete "divinorum".
- 2 Page 33, line 20, delete "divinorum".
- 3 Page 33, line 25, delete "divinorum".
- 4 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.  
(Reference is to ESB 57 as printed April 13, 2011.)

---

Representative Steuerwald